RESOLUTION NO. 1999 - 169

RECOGNIZING THE SERVICE AND CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE TRANSIT COMMUNITY OF RONALD J. TOBER AS GENERAL MANAGER/SECRETARY-TREASURER OF THE GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY AND NAMING THE WALKWAY AT GATEWAY THE "RONALD J. TOBER WALKWAY TO GATEWAY."

WHEREAS, Ronald J. Tober has served with distinction as General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority for eleven years transforming the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority into one of the country's premier transit systems; and

WHEREAS, Ronald J. Tober during his tenure successfully led the transformation of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority into a high performance transit authority through his ceaseless efforts to empower employees; by his spearheading the modernization of transit facilities and equipment; through his insightful contributions to community and joint development actions; and by his visionary leadership within the Authority and the transit community.

NOW, THEREFORE, BEIT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1: That the Board of Trustees hereby extends its most sincere appreciation to Ronald J. Tober for his dedicated service to the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority and the people of Greater Cleveland.

Section 2: That in recognition of the accomplishments of Ronald J. Tober during his term as General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, the Board of Trustees hereby directs that the Walkway to Gateway shall hereafter be known as the "Ronald J. Tober Walkway to Gateway."

Section 3: That the Interim General Manager is hereby directed to name the Walkway to Gateway the "Ronald J. Tober Walkway to Gateway."

Section 4: That the Interim General Manager is hereby directed to have a memorialization of this resolution certified and presented to Ronald J. Tober as a symbol of gratitude.

Section 5: That this resolution shall be effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: November 23, 1999.

President

Attest:

Interim General Manager